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(Updated March 2012) 
 
This document is a Tombstone Transcription of the Plantersville Cemetery in Plantersville, Texas. The page #’s in the last column are for reference only and have 
nothing to do with the grave locations.  Only new headstone information will be added.  No efforts have been made, nor will they ever be made, to make 
corrections, except for errors made in transcription, nor to gather additional information for this document.  If you have additional information that you would like 
to share with the Cemetery, or require additional information, please contact Tana Shaffer at mizsallyz1840house@embarqmail.com. 
 

Name Name on 
Stone 

2nd Name 
on Stone 

Date Date Inscription Foot: Other Other P. 
# 

          

Abernathy Claude 
Byron 
Abernathy, 
Jr 

 July 20, 
1948 

Jan. 14, 
2007 

Sgt. US Army   
Vietnam 

 Silver Star BSM   PH   &   OLC 227 

Abernathy Sandra Kay 
Abernathy 

 Feb 27, 
1951 

(still 
living) 

    243 

Badeau Donald R. Sr Anita E. DR: July 
20, 1951 – 
Nov. 30, 
2002 

AE: Nov. 
15, 1950 – 
(still 
living) 

Married July 26, 
1969.  On back:  
Now abideth 
faith, hope and 
love. But the 
greatest of these 
is love. 1 
Corinthians 13:13 

   78 

Baker Ernest 
Edward 

Alice EB:June 7, 
1905 – 
Dec. 1, 
1998 

AB: Apr 
12, 1903 – 
Jan. 17, 
2006 

    213 

Ballard Natalie  
Elizabeth 

 Aug. 12, 
2010 

Aug. 12, 
2010 

Some Souls Are 
Meant to Fly 

 Back: Daughter of  
Michael & Elizabeth 
Ballard   Sister of  
Joshua Ray 

 255 

Barlow Cynthia Kay 
Barlow 

 Jan. 21, 
1961 

Apr. 25, 
2002 

Beloved Daughter 
and Mother 

   130 

Barrow John D. 
Barrow, Jr. 

 Nov. 19, 
1944 

Mar. 21, 
1971 

Our Beloved Son 
and Brother 

   96 

Barrow Ruby Lee John D., Sr RL: May 
23, 1924 – 
Oct. 25, 
1985 

JD: Jan 
15, 1917 – 
Jan 31, 
1978 

Married Feb. 7, 
1944 

 Masonic Emblem  96 

Bartlett Eddie Janice 
Evans 
Bartlett 

 May 29, 
1947 

Nov 13, 
2008 

Loving Mother 
and Grandmother 

   242 
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Bay     Just a small piece 
of broken pink 
granite 

 An infant we think  32 

Bay Hymas P. 
Bay 

 Sept. 5, 
1916 

Mar. 22, 
1955 

 H. P. B.   24 

Bay Joseph 
William Bay 

 1912  1958     32 

Bay Leven P. Bay  Dec. 3, 
1885 

Oct. 12, 
1965 

 DADDY   24 

Bay Meranda C. 
Bay 

 Oct. 15, 
1887 

Jan. 6, 
1981 

Mama    23 

Bay Unknown    (Cannot read this 
stone) 

   31 

Beeson James “Ray”  Sept 13, 
1928 

Aug 24, 
2008 

Forever in Our 
Hearts 

James Ray Beeson  
US Navy  World 
War II  Sept 13 
1928  Aug 24, 
2008 

  239 & 
246 

Binford Kinney  1982 2010 My Diamond in 
the Rough 

   254 

Bettes Frank Dane Marilyn 
Mullins 

FD: Oct 28, 
1942 – Nov 
12, 2008 

MM: Dec 
22, 1942 – 
(still 
living) 

  Masonic Emblem  239 
 

Blackbird Alfred 
Lawrence 

Mary Moffitt AL: Aug 3, 
1914 – 
Oct. 1, 
1989 

MM: Apr. 
6, 1915 – 
Dec. 22, 
1999 

    59 

Blake Brig. Gen. 
Thomas 
Walter Blake 

 June 6, 
1822 

Jan 14, 
1905 

17 Brig Texas 
State Troops CSA 

T.W. Blake This is the original 
grave of Gen Thomas 
Walter Blake  (1822-
1905). 

He now also has a 
marker in the State 
Cemetery in Austin. 

38 & 
216 

Blake Charles 
Hardie Blake 

 Mar 27, 
1921 

Nov 17, 
2005 

PVT USAAF World 
War II 

   221 

Blake Charles 
Hardie 
Blake, Jr 

 May 3, 
1947 

July 25, 
2005 

It will be 
marvelous to 
meet you  (on 
cloud nine)  in 
heaven. 

   225 

Blake Frank 
Roberts 
Blake 

 1880   1887   Gen. TW Blake’s son  42 
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Blake J.P. Blake      We think this is Gen. 
TW Blake’s son 
James Philip – b. 
1878 

 39 

Blake M. A. Blake      We think this is Gen. 
TW Blake’s 2nd wife.  
If so, born Oct. 1837 

 38 

Blake M.C. Blake        39 

Blake Mary B. 
Blake 

 Born April 
7, 1830 

Died 
March 13, 
1864 

My father’s hand 
prpares the cup 
And what he wills 
is best. 

 Gen. TW Blake’s 1st 
wife. 

 37 

Blake Mary Sidney 
Blake 

 Mar 13, 
1921 

April 15, 
1999 

In Loving 
Memory of Our 
Mother 

 Health and Love  221 

Blake Our Willie     O. W. We think this is the 
infant son of Mary B 
& TW Blake and that 
he died at the same 
time as his mother – 
or a day or two 
before  

 37 

Blake Sallie 
Eugenia 
Blake 

 Nov. 2, 
1876 

July 26, 
1962 

“Auntie”  This is Gen. TW 
Blake’s daughter 

 40 

Blake Thomas 
Smith Blake 
Father 

Anne 
Harper 
Blake            
Mother 

TSB: Dec. 
25, 1874 – 
Mar. 28, 
1935 

AHB: July 
14, 1888 – 
Nov. 12, 
1960 

TSB: “As I have 
loved you, love 
one another.”  
AHB: “God bless 
and keep you all 
always, with all 
my love.” 

T. S. B. Gen TW Blake’s son  41 

Blake Tommy S 
Blake 

 February 
17, 1919 

November 
24, 1944 

Texas/PVT 7 INF/   
3 INV DIV/   
World War II 

   41 

Bletsch Aubrey Ione 
Bletsch 

 1913   1935 Asleep in Jesus    10 

Bletsch Ella Lee 
Bletsch 

 1883 1951 She is at Rest in 
Heaven 

 Eastern Star Emblem  11 
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Bletsch James 
Earnest 
Bletsch 

 Oct. 7, 
1910 

Feb. 8, 
1968 

    10 

Bletsch John Jacob 
Bletsch 

 1870 1939 He is at Rest in 
Heaven 

 Masonic Emblem  11 

Bonin Thomas R. 
Bonin 

 Oct. 2, 
1911 

Feb. 22, 
1962 

Resting ?   129 

Boyd Minnie Boyd  May 7, 
1870 

Feb. 10, 
1959 

Mother    258 

Botkin Henry Carl Clara 
Carraway 

HC: Feb. 
24, 1908 – 
Dec. 29, 
1998 

CC: Nov. 
11, 1910 – 
May 29, 
1998 

On back: What 
doth the Lord 
require of thee, 
but to do justly, 
to love mercy, 
and to walk 
humbly with thy 
God? Micah 6:8 

Henry Carl 
Botkin/Tec 5 US 
Army/World War 
II/Feb 24 1908   
Dec 29 1998 

Wed April 6, 1933 Masonic Emblem 
and HB (Cattle 
Brand) 

110 

Brower Doyle C Nathern B. DC: Mar. 5, 
1927 – 
(still living) 
 

NB: Nov. 
23, 1915 – 
Mar. 29, 
1996 

July 25, 1958 (in 
wedding bands) 

   133 

Brown Acenath B.     A. B. (Acenath Mayo – 
marr. 1825; b.- 
12/1/1803 or 1812?  
d- 11/24/1879)  

 82 

Brown T.H. Brown, 
Sr. 

    T. H. B. (Born 11-7-1804 – 
Died 10-26-1876) 

(Born Martin Co., 
NC) 

81 

Brown Wm. J. B. Sr      
“Bryan” 

Virgia L. WJB: 1924 
– 1995 

VL: 1927 
– 2006 

May 27, 1946 (in 
wedding bands) 

William J. Bryan 
Brown, Sr/ US 
Army/ World War 
II/ Nov 16 1924   
Sept 24 1995 

Masonic Emblem Easter Star Emblem 74 

Budro Earl Barbara E: 1911 – 
1973 

B: 1929 – 
(still 
living) 

Tis Love That 
Calls Us Home At 
Close Of Day 

   134 

Bumgard August 
Bumgard 

 1895 1963     167 

Bumgard Edward Bill 
Bumgard 

 Dec 14 
1919 

Feb 9 
1986 

PFC  US 
Army/World War 
II 

   171 
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Bumgard Katherine 
Nick 
Bumgard 

 March 31, 
1920 

March 30, 
2001 

Beloved Mother 
and Grandmother  
We miss you. 

   170 

Bumgard Lee Louis 
“Jack” 
Bumgard 

 Bumgard May 27, 
1992 

 In Loving 
Memory/Jack/Nov. 
21, 1970 

Has a color picture 
under glass of him in 
a cowboy hat 

 165 

Bumgard Leslie 
Wayne 
Bumgard 

 June 23, 
1953 

June 24, 
1953 

    166 

Bumgard Mary F. Hammond 
E. 

MF: Sept., 
27, 1895 – 
Jan. 24, 
1973 

HE: Jan. 
14, 1893 – 
Jan. 2, 
1965 

In Loving 
Memory 

   166 

Bumgard Nancy C. 
Bumgard 

 1933 1963     165 

Bumgard Richard W. 
Bumgard 

 Jul 23 1915 Apr 27 
1993 

CPL  US 
Army/World War 
II 

   170 

Burris Dollie Homer J. D: Feb. 23, 
1918 – Aug 
2, 1989 

HJ: Feb. 
20, 1914 – 
Jan. 30, 
2002 

Our Loving 
Parents. 
Together Forever. 
Married Oct. 13, 
1934 

   91 
 

Callaway Edna Percy L. E: Aug. 18, 
1877 – 
Sept. 26, 
1946 

PL: Sept. 
27, 1873 – 
Apr. 18, 
1911 

    172 

Callaway Rivers 
Oswald 
Callaway 

 Born Aug. 
7, 1898 

Died Nov. 
30, 1905 

    173 

Cantrell E.P. Cantrell   Died 
August 4, 
1908 

  Masonic Emblem  19 

Cantrell Leila Cantrell  Born Feb. 
11, 1885 

Died Oct. 
9, 1909 

Sweetly Resting  Woodmen  19 

Carraway Alice Eva 
Carraway 

 1909 1909     107 

Carraway Almar  Born Oct. 
10, 1905 

Died Dec. 
19, 1908 

Dau. of Buck and 
Cassindy 
Carraway 

   114 
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Carraway Bobby Dee Molly 
McKinney 

BC: Dec 8, 
1947 – Feb 
18, 2009 

Aug 28, 
1949 – 
(still 
living) 

Together Forever  Mosiah 2:17 Married July 26, 
1968 

240 

Carraway Buck C. 
Carraway    
Father 

 Jan. 13, 
1871 

Oct. 25, 
1964 

At Rest    113 

Carraway Cecil 
Carraway 

 Sept. 13, 
1935 

July 31, 
2007 

Private U. S. 
Army 

   249 

Carraway Cassinda 
Carraway 

 Jan. 5, 
1878 

Mar. 5, 
1965 

At Rest    113 

Carraway E.A. 
Carraway 

 Feb. 22, 
1834 

June 15, 
1901 

 E A 
CARRAWAY/PVT 
CO 1  40 ALA 
INF/CONFEDERATE 
STATES ARMY/ 
FEB 22 1834   JUN 
15 1901 

  106 

Carraway Elva Mae  Feb. 2, 
1920 

Mar. 13, 
1925 

Daughter of Mr. 
& Mrs. E.L. 
Carraway 

   114 

Carraway Ernest Eva R. E: 1904 
1969 

ER: (still 
living) 

Married Feb. 7, 
1942 & on back: 
Carraway 
Daughters 
Ruth   Lucille   
Nelda   Deborah 

Father/ Ernest 
Alfred/1904   1969 

Masonic Emblem Photo under glass 
of each one 

93 

Carraway George T. 
Carraway 

 1902  1906  G T C   108 

Carraway Hattie 
Lulene 

Lee Andrew HL: Jan. 
10, 1914 – 
Mar. 12, 
1948 

LA: Jan. 
20, 1900 – 
June 30, 
1951 

    85 

Carraway Jim Wayne 
Carraway 

 Jan. 4, 
1937 

 Baby    84 

Carraway John T. A. 
Carraway   
Father 

 Aug. 26, 
1879 

June 28, 
1944 

At Rest    108 

Carraway Lucy A. 
Carraway 

 Dec. 18, 
1879 

Dec. 22, 
1959 

A Latter Day 
Saint 

Lucy A. 
Carraway/1879 – 
1959 

  109 
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Carraway Maggie 
Retha 

Edgar Lee MR: 1901 – 
1995 

EL: 1899 – 
1979 

Married Mar. 16, 
1919 

   115 

Carraway Ollis John Susie 
(Johnson) 

OJ: 20 Apr. 
1907 – 27 
June 1997 

SJ: 31 
Oct. 1909 
– 16 July 
1999 

Married 20 Dec 
1928 

 (On Back: 7 children 
and their birth dates 
are listed,) 

 82 

Carraway S.A.E. 
Carraway 

 Aug 28, 
1844 

Oct 14, 
1923 

    106 

Carraway Thelma 
Luciel 

 July 28, 
1929 

Aug. 2, 
1929 

Dau. of Ollis J & 
Susie J Carraway.  
Our Loved One. 

T. L. C. Top:  BABY  83 

Carraway Wilbur D.           
Daddy 

Mamie O.        
Mother 

WD: June 
27, 1913 – 
Dec. 30, 
1995 

MO: Sept. 
27, 1915 – 
Aug. 10, 
2000 

On back:  
Carraway Sons  
Cecil   David   
Bobby   Jerry 

   93 

Carraway William 
Carraway 

 1920 1920  W C   107 

Carter Ed Carter  June 11 
1938 

Oct 8 
1989 

AN US Navy    132 

Carter Jessie Ellen J: 1892 – 
1971 

E: 1902 – 
1961 

 Ellen Maybelle 
Carter/Dec 24, 
1902/Oct. 12, 1961 

  132 

Cashion Dollie L. 
Cashion 

 Feb. 11, 
1859 

May 12, 
1931 

Gone, but not 
forgotten. 

   56 

Cashion J.E. Cashion  Sept. 28, 
1849 

Aug. 19, 
1919 

Twas hard to give 
thee up, But Thy 
will, O God, be 
done. 

   56 

Cashion Willie Faye 
Neely 

Lester Clark WFN: July 
4, 1902 – 
Nov. 25 – 
1979 

LC: July 
30, 1902 – 
Sept 10, 
1975 

 Lester Clark 
Cashion/ AS US 
Navy/World War I/  
July 30 1902   Sept 
10 1975 

Masonic Emblem  57 

Castles Helen 
Eugenia 
Boyd Castles 

 Mar 12, 
1910 

Mar 21, 
1995 

    50 
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Cato James B. 
Cato 

 Dec. 21, 
1838 

June 3, 
1878 

Sacred to the 
memory of... 
 
Born in Mobile 
Ala...Departed 
this life... 
 
After life’s 
troubled 
dream/he 
sleeps./Peace be 
unto him. 

J. B. C. Masonic Emblem  195 

Cochran Jerry 
Cochran 

 Oct. 31, 
1937 

Dec. 21, 
1984 

Beloved husband 
of Barbara 

   151 

Colby Richard 
Harold 

Marilyn Jo 
(Neely) 

RH – Feb. 
11, 1931-
July 13, 
2005 

MJ – Feb. 
2, 1934 – 
(still 
living) 

 AIC US Air Force 
Korea Feb 1, 1931 
– July 13, 2005 

3rd name on stone: 
Richard Joe – Mar 3, 
1955 – Feb 22, 2006 

 220 

Cook Billy L. Virginia G. BL: July 
14, 1922 – 
Jan. 14, 
1989 

VG: Apr 
13, 1924 – 
(still 
living) 

    139 

Cooper Judy 
Blackbird 
Cooper 

 April 25, 
1938 

(still 
living) 

    213 

Cruthirds Elizabeth 
Cruthirds 

 July 23, 
1939 

May 11, 
1981 

Mama    94 

Cude Debra Kay 
(Gould) 

David Miles DKG: Aug. 
28, 1959 – 
Aug. 11, 
1998 

DM: May 
13, 1961 – 
(still 
living) 

“In Loving 
Memory” 

   92 

Cude Dellar 
Carrline 

Effie 
Angeline 

DC: Sept 
22, 1903 – 
Dec. 20, 
1908 

EA: Sept. 
17, 1910 – 
Apr. 11, 
1911 

At Rest    111 

Cude Mary Emma 
(Macy)               
Mother 

Oscar 
William  
Dad 

ME: May 
21, 1910 – 
Nov. 17, 
1984 

OW: May 
7, 1905 – 
Nov. 6, 
1987 

  (Hd st is actually last 
name only with info 
on two footstones.) 

 88 

Cude Plummer F. 
Cude 

 Dec. 12, 
1872 

Mar. 13, 
1957 

    109 
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Cude Sina C. William H. SC: Apr. 8, 
1882 – 
Oct. 29, 
1960 

WH: Jan. 
9, 1882 – 
July 6, 
1945 

    112 

Cude Susie M. 
Cude 

 Aug. 22, 
1918 

Oct. 21, 
1975 

    111 

Cude W.J. Cude G.A. Cude WJ: Sept. 
25, 1834 – 
Mar. 10, 
1908 

GA: July 1, 
1845 – 
Dec. 29, 
1932 

WJ: Rest in Peace 
GA: Asleep in 
Jesus 

WILLIAM J. 
CUDE/CO H 4 
TEXAS 
INF/CONFEDERATE 
STATES 
ARMY/1837  1908 

A 2nd Military FTST: 
WILLIAM JOHNSON 
CUDE/US 
ARMY/CONFEDERATE 
STATES ARMY/1834  
1908 

Small granite bricks 
– W. J. C. 
G. A. C. 

110 

Cushman Margaret S. Ralph B., Jr MC: March 
25, 1925 – 
Aug 4, 
1980 

RB: Aug 
14, 1922 – 
Feb 4, 
2009 

To live is Christ, 
and to die is gain.  
Phil. 1:21 

Ralph Bein 
Cushman, Jr  PFC 
US Army Air Forces  
World War II  Aug 
14 1922  Feb 4, 
2009 

  55, 
238 & 
246 

Dally Martha 
Greenwood 
Dally 

 24 Nov 
1949 

5 Aug 
1998 

Daughter of 
Claire R. & Ben F. 
Greenwood 

   194 

Danford Minnie B. 
Danford 

 1921 2004     157 

Danford Nat Danford  1906  1982     157 

Davis Georgia M. 
Davis 

 Born Feb. 
11, 1878 

Died Sept. 
23, 1880 

In memory of... 
 
Adopted dau. of 
J.H. & N.C. Davis 
 
Our little girl 
sleeps/sweetly 
here. 

G. M. D.   196 

Day Thelma J. 
Day 

 Nov. 24, 
1926 

July 14, 
2001 

  (Name was Thelma 
Day Rasumssen) 

 162 

Day Theresa Gail 
Day 

 Sept. 27, 
1972 

Oct. 15, 
1972 

Forever In Our 
Hearts 

   164 

Deese William Allen 
Deese 

 1942   1942     36 

DeFreese B. L. 
DeFreese 

  Died May 
28, 1877 

 B. L. D.   189 

DeFreese Henry F. 
DeFreese 

  Died April 
17, 1878 

 H. E. D.   190 
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Dennis A.Z.  
(Skeezix) 

Gertrude  
(Gerty) 

A.Z.:  Mar 
14, 1926 – 
Apr 4, 
2007 

G:  Sept 
19, 1946  
(still 
living) 

Together Forever Aubrey Zane 
Dennis/Mar 14, 
1926/Apr 4, 
2007/MM3/US 
Navy/World War II 

Daddy – Paw Paw Momma - Maw 
Maw 

227 & 
229 

Dennis Dinah Sue 
Dennis 

 Jan. 4, 
1952 

Dec 25, 
1998 

Love One 
Another As I 
Have Loved You.   
Wife, Mother, 
Daughter, Sister, 
Grandmother, 
Friend. 

   65 

Devereux Ben F. 
Devereux 

 July 21, 
1864 

Apr. 17, 
1901 

    185 

Devereux James Alfred 
Devereux 

 Sept. 12, 
1856 

Oct. 1, 
1914 

    193 

Donat Emil Harmon 
Donat 

 Born May 
9, 1834 

Died Dec. 
16, 1878 

 E. H. D.   211 

Donoho Miles 
Franklin 

Shirley Jean MF: Nov. 2, 
1923 – 
Mar. 5, 
1997 

SJ: Dec. 9, 
1927 – 
(still 
living) 

 Miles Franklin 
Donoho/ 
S. Sgt US Marine 
Corps/ 
World War II/ 
Nov. 2, 1923    
Mar. 5, 1997 

  3 

Duke Ann B. Duke   Died Sept. 
19, 1866 

Sweet Sister? 
 
Sacred to the 
Memory of... 
 
Aged 24 years. 

A. B. D.   202 

Dunn J.T. Dunn  Born June 
12, 1890 

Died May 
1, 1895 

We knew no 
sorrow - Knew no 
grief – Till thy 
bright face was 
missed. 

J. T. D.   5 

Dupree Rebecca M. 
Dupree 

 Born Oct. 
20, 1844 

Died July 
8, 1914 

Married W.R. 
Vickers Dec. 6, 
1865 

 Waiting  20 

E.M. Unknown        121 

Easley A.B. Easley  Born Jan. 
10, 1817 

Died Jan. 
15, 1879 

 A. B. E. Masonic emblem  196 
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Easley Benjamin 
Roderick 

 Born Oct. 
10, 1848 

Died Feb. 
13, 1867 

Gone Home? 
 
Son of A.B. & 
Mary H. Easley 

   199 

Easley Mary H.   Born Dec. 
30, 1824 

Departed 
this life 
June 9, 
1874 

We Will Meet 
Again 
 
Wife of A.B. 
Easley 

M. H. E. Oh, happy day that 
fired my choice/On 
Thee, my Savior and 
my God;/Well may 
this glowing heart 
rejoice,/And tell its 
raptures all 
abroad./Oh happy 
bond, that seals my 
vows,/To Him who 
merits all my 
love;/Till in life’s 
latest hours I 
bow,/And bless in 
death a bond so 
dear. 

 197 

Elliott James 
Edward 
Elliott, Jr. 

 Jan. 9, 
1917 

Nov. 5, 
1992 

    149 

Eskridge Heather 
LeAnn Good 
Eskridge 

 Dec. 13, 
1979 

March 30, 
1999 

    129 

Eubank Brenda 
Eubank 

 Aug. 24, 
1942 

Sept. 8, 
1996 

Beloved Wife    29 

Evans Ebbie J 
Evans 

 Apr 1 1905 Apr 26 
1991 

PFC US 
Army/World War 
II 

   146 

Evans Jeffie 
Mildred 
Grant Evans 

 Mar. 31, 
1919  

Feb. 12, 
1994 

    146 

Farquhar Frances 
Lanelle 

 Dec. 15, 
1935 

Mar. 31, 
2010 

In Our Hearts 
Forever   Wife, 
Mother, 
Grandmother, 
Great 
Grandmother & 
Friend 

   250 
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Faw H. Marjorie 
Faw 

 Jan. 27, 
1875 

Sept. 12, 
1959 

    188 

Faw Hannah M. 
Easley 

 Nov. 6, 
1844 

May 15, 
1942 

Wife of Lem Faw    188 

Faw Lina 
Forsythe  

  Died Aug. 
21, 1885 

Daughter of L. & 
H.M. Faw 
 
Aged 8 years & 4 
mos. 

 In Jesus’ arms 
reclining,/Our lamb 
doth sweetly 
rest,/Her time on 
earth resigning. 

 189 

Fleetwood (Infant)  1928 1928 Son of Jim 
Fleetwood 

   158 

Fleetwood Jim 
Fleetwood 

 1882 1960     159 

Fleetwood Mary Jane 
Fleetwood 

   MOTHER    158 

Fleming Archie Gladys A – Mar 21, 
1919 – Mar 
1, 2006 

G – July 
23, 1933 – 
(still 
living) 

Archie Columbus 
Fleming – Mar 
21, 1919 – Mar 1, 
2006 CPL US 
Army Air Forces 
WWII 

 Lacie (dog). Love 
Goes on Forever. 56 
Years of Precious 
Memories under a 
picture of Archie and 
Gladys 

Back – Sons:  
Jimmie Leon and 
Allen Clay – 
Memories of You 
Fill Our Hearts with 
Love 

222 

Fleming Clora A 
Fleming  
(Carraway) 

 Sept. 9, 
1916  

Oct 16, 
2006 

 In loving memory   224 

Fleming F. Leslie 
Fleming 

 Aug. 5, 
1911 

Apr. 22, 
1973 

In Loving 
Memory 

   92 

Fleming Floyd E. Thelma Kirk FE: Mar. 
26, 1930 – 
July 
26,1990 

TK: July 
29, 1927 – 
(still 
living) 

    100 

Fleming Jimmy Leon  Oct 3, 
1951 

Oct 22, 
2008 

Beloved Dad, 
Papa, Son, & 
Brother 

   238 

Fleming Jimmy Leon 
Fleming, Jr. 

 July 12, 
1969 

July 12, 
1969 

    167 

Free Henry Louis 
Free 

 Jan 27 
1929 

May 15 
1953 

PFC 84 TANK BN    163 

Free Louis A. Della Dixon LA: Feb. 
15, 1872 – 
Dec. 26, 
1933 

DD: Oct. 
3, 1874  - 
May 4, 
1940 

    160 
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Free Mary Anne Lonnie 
Lewis 

MA: Jan. 
25, 1906 – 
July 17, 
2000 

LL: Mar. 
18, 1905 – 
Sept. 30, 
1978 

Together with 
Jesus 

   164 

Free Wesley E 
Free 

 Mar. 26, 
1909 

July 10, 
1954 

    163 

Free Willie Lee 
(Buddy) 
Free 

 Born 
8/13/1933 

Died 
8/5/2004 

Age 70    161 

Gain Hollis E. Mary Lou HE – 1950 
– (still 
living) 

ML – 1950 
– 2006 

  Picture of Hollis and 
Mary Lou 

 223 

Gibbs Geo. C. 
Gibbs 

 Born Aug. 
26, 1871 

Died Oct. 
18, 1885 

Son of Thos. & 
Mary Gibbs.   
Requiescat in 
pace.  (This is 
one of two iron-
fence enclosures 
in our cemetery.) 
(Nephew of Gen. 
TW Blake.) 

 Back – W side:  A 
Noble Boy     S side: 
Blessed are the pure 
in heart for they shall 
see God.  

N side: Remember 
now thy creator in 
the days of thy 
youth. 

43 

Goolsby J. E. Rosa Lee JE: Oct. 5, 
1919 – 
Dec. 6, 
1967 

RL: May 
10, 1930 – 
Feb. 17, 
1991 

    104 

Goolsby Michael A. 
Goolsby 

 1962  1962     156 

Goolsby Robert Earl 
Goolsby 

 August 8, 
1949 

May 14, 
2000 

    153 

Gordon Ethel Gordon  Born Dec. 
18, 1900 

Died June 
24, 1901 

She was the 
sunshine of our 
home 

E. G.   76 

Grant Jesse Mae 
Grant 

 May 25, 
1892 

Mar. 17, 
1940 

MOTHER    148 

Grant Mattie Fern 
Grant 

 Oct. 12, 
1925 

Oct. 12, 
1961 

SISTER    148 

Grant Maude L. 
Grant 

 May 17, 
1892 

Oct. 13, 
1971 

    27 
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Grant O. B. Grant  Sept. 23, 
1921 

Aug. 26, 
1959 

 O B Grant/Texas/   
SGT 438   Air 
Service  GP  AAF/  
World War II/  
Sept 21 1923   Aug 
29 1959 

  26 

Grant Orel A. 
Grant 

 Nov. 9, 
1883 

Oct. 7, 
1943 

 O. A. G.   26 

Grant Thomas J. 
Grant, Jr. 

 Aug 19 
1921  

April 3 
1970 

Texas/SGT Army 
Air Forces/World 
War II 

   147 

Grant Thomas J. 
Grant, Sr. 

 Aug 27, 
1886 

Mar. 22, 
1966 

DADDY    147 

Greenwood Ben F. 
Greenwood 

 May 27, 
1879 

Jan. 29, 
1944 

    183 

Greenwood Claire 
Raymer 
Greenwood 

 1919 1952  (wide polished 
granite w/ no info 
on it.) 

  194 

Greenwood John Alfred Eddie Ray 
Cunningham 

JA: Dec. 
29, 1925 – 
Apr. 17, 
2010 

ERC: Mar. 
29, 1930 – 
June 24, 
1993 

 Mother   35 

Greenwood John Alfred Virginia F. JA: May 
28, 1887 – 
Feb. 2, 
1953 

VF: Nov. 
3, 1891 – 
Jan 15, 
1957 

 MOTHER 
 
FATHER 

  185 

Greenwood John Wesley Anna 
Devereux 

JW: Dec. 
13, 1849 – 
May 27, 
1930 

AD: July 
21, 1859 – 
Aug. 13, 
1958 

    186 

Greenwood Mary 
Greenwood 

 Feb. 22, 
1881 

Oct. 29, 
1961 

 M. G.   184 

Greenwood Sallie Louise 
Greenwood 

 Sept. 27, 
1889 

May 21, 
1977 

    187 

Greenwood Vivian H. 
Greenwood 

 June 11, 
1892 

Jan. 22, 
1977 

    186 

Greenwood Walter  Mar. 25, 
1883 

Feb. 8, 
1945 

 W. G.   184 

Gumro James E 
Gumro 

 Feb 17 
1926 

Feb 14 
2000 

PVT US 
Army/World War 
II 

 (Has a Russian 
Orthodox Cross on it) 

 140 
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Hackemack Rudy Wayne Peggy Jean RW: Jan. 
26, 1944 – 
May 11, 
1993 

PJ: Nov. 
8, 1933 –  

Together Forever Rudy Wayne 
Hackemack/EN2  
US Navy/Jan 26 
1944   May 11 
1993 

  142 

Hale John H. Hale  Oct. 7, 
1945 

Apr. 8, 
1986 

Daddy 
Beloved Husband 

 (Has a color photo)  77 

Hall Donald Ray 
Hall, Jr 

 July 11, 
2001 

 Our Little Angel  Little Ones to Him 
Belong 

 34 

Hamilton Thomas 
Monroe 

Elsie 
Elizabeth 

TM: Jan. 
26, 1925 – 
Apr. 10, 
1992 

EE: June 
19, 1929 – 
Dec. 6, 
1997 

In loving memory Thomas M 
Hamilton/CPL US 
Marine 
Corps/World War 
II/Jan 26 1925  
Apr 10 1992 

  144 

Hammack Annie  Born Aug. 
9, 1889 

Died Jun. 
6, 1892 

Dau. of J. L. and 
P. Hammack 

A. H.   210 

Hammack James G. 
Hammack 

 1879 1953     154 

Hammock Albert 
Hammock 

   Died    102 

Hammock Clifford A. 
Hammock 

 July 19, 
1967 

Jan. 22, 
1991 

    152 

Hammock Clifford 
Hammock 

 May 28, 
1920 

(Still 
Living) 

Beloved 
Husband, Father 
& Grandfather 

   156 

Hammock Jimmy 
Hammock 

  Died June 
24, ? 

Son of _____? 
Hammock 

   103 

Hammock Lila Ruth 
Hammock 

 Mar. 16, 
1931 

July 12, 
1997 

Beloved Wife, 
Mother, 
Grandmother 

   155 

Hammock Ona 
Hammock 

  Died Aug 
– 8 1960 

    154 

Hammock Troy 
Dwayne 
Hammock 

 Dec. 17, 
1960 

May 24, 
2002 

Beloved Son 
Brother & Uncle 

   153 

Hans Lawrence R. Wilma N. LR: July 6, 
1924 – 
(still living) 

WN: April 
18, 1924 – 
(still 
living) 

Wed May 11, 
1946 

   55 
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Haywood Cassie 
Francis 

Robert Roy CF: June 
15, 1903 – 
Sept. 30, 
1988 

RR: May 
4, 1901 – 
Dec 14, 
1980 

Married Nov. 8, 
1919 

Robert Roy 
Haywood/Sea 2  
US Navy/World 
War I/May 4 1901  
Dec 14 1980 

  112 

Herrnig John Rufus, 
Jr 

Isabel JR: Born 
Sept. 26, 
1864 -  
Died Sept. 
18, 1867   
Aged 2 yrs 
11 mos & 
23 days 

I: Born 
Sept. 30, 
1854 -   
Died Oct. 
2, 1867   
Aged 13 
yrs & 2 
days 

Sacred to the 
memory of...  
(JRH) Son of 
John R. & Mary 
Herrnig.  (I) 
Daughter of 
James & Frances 
Mims 

J. R. H.    I. M. 
(a double 
footstone) 

  84 

Herrnig Mary Mims  Born Jan. 
15, 1835 

Died May 
8, 1870 

Sacred to the 
memory of...Wife 
of John R. 
Herrnig and 
daughter of 
Mumford & Mary 
Mims 

M. H. Con’t Inscrip:  
Amiable wife of the 
purest love will 
forever dwell with 
the angels above. 

2009: Headstone 
recently dug up and 
glued back 
together. 

83   & 
237 

Hirsch “Butch”  
Warren N 

(Fleming) 
Faye L 

WN: July 
16, 1944 – 
(still living) 

FL: Apr 
19, 1946 – 
Aug 13, 
2009 

  Wedding Rings 
March 9, 1963 

 243 

Hodge Beulah Adell 
Maywald 
Hodge 

 July 17, 
1910 

Oct. 5, 
1995 

 MOTHER   178 

Hodge Calford 
Thomas 
Hodge 

 Feb 25 
1912 

Mar 6 
1988 

CMM  US 
Navy/World War 
II 

DADDY   179 

Holder Donald W. Peggy A. DW: July 
20, 1946 – 
Jan. 13 – 
1979 

PA: Oct. 
11, 1951 – 
(still 
living) 

Together Forever Donald William 
Holder/SN US 
Navy/Vietnam/July 
20, 1946   Jan. 13, 
1979 

  101 

Houghton Doyle 
Houghton 

 July 9, 
1912 

July 14, 
1999 

In Loving 
Memory 
 
Beloved Husband 
and Father 

   169 
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Houghton Mildred 
Louise 
Payne 
McCleney 
Houghton 

 Feb. 5, 
1923 

May 9, 
2002 

Beloved Mother... 
 
Quilting in 
Heaven 

   168 

Howell Dr. W.S. 
Howell 

  Died April 
21, 1863 

My Husband’s 
Grave 

 Discovered Error in 
Transcription in 2007 
– Now the oldest 
marked grave in the 
Cemetery.  (The 
death year is almost 
illegible.) 

 210 

Huffman Hampay D. 
Huffman 

 Born Mar. 
21, 1874 

Died Sept. 
25, 1880 

 (can’t read)   191 

Huffman James 
Huffman 

   CORP./BTRY. A/5 
TEX./FIELD 
ARTY./C.S.A. 

 (No dates on this 
stone.) 

 192 

Huffman Julia C. 
Huffman 

 Born Apr. 
26, 1871 

Died May 
17, 1873 

 (can’t read it.)   201 

Huffman Mary A. 
Huffman 

 Born Mar. 
19, 1836 

Died Mar. 
26, 1901 

Dearest loved 
one we have laid 
thee,/In the 
peaceful grave’s 
embrace,/But thy 
memory will be 
cherished,/Till we 
see thy heavenly 
face. 

   192 

Huffman Willie J. 
Huffman 

 Born Sept. 
30, 1867 

Died Oct. 
16, 1878 

 W. J. H.   195 

Hughey Joe Milton Ruth E 
Carraway 

JH: Mar 4, 
1941 – Oct 
23, 2008 

May 2, 
1943 – 
(still 
living) 

Back:  Hughey 
Children  Travis 
Milton 1962  
James Allen 1963  
Jo Ann 1965 

 Wedding Bands Sept 
24, 1960 

Lft:  Masonic 
Emblem  Rt: 
Eastern Star 
Emblem 

244 

Hunt Mrs. 
Angeline 
Felder Hunt 

   Aged ____  ____ 
24 dys 

A. F. H.   5 

Irby Inez Hodge 
Irby 

 Jun. 25, 
1907 

Oct. 30, 
1994 

Beloved Sister & 
Aunt 

   180 
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Jackson Father Jack 
Linden 

Anna Louise 
Williams 

JL: Sept. 
30, 1923 – 
Mar. 1, 
2001 

AL: Feb. 
4, 1932 –  

    49 

Jameson F.S. 
Jameson 

H.G. 
Jameson 

FS: Died 
Sept. 4, 
1864/Aged 
6? Weeks 

HG: Died 
Ju 22, 
1864/Aged 
1 year 1 
mo 25 
days  

Sacred to the 
memory of our 
darling babes 

F. S. J. ? 
H. G. J. 

(HG’s grave was 
thought to be the 
oldest marked grave 
in our cemetery until 
we discovered an 
error in transcription 
in 2007.) 

 201 

Janak Bessie Marie 
Hammack 
Janak 

 April 14, 
1925 

Nov 19, 
2006 

    228 

Jarrell Vondel 
“Jerry” 

Jessie 
“Granny” 

V: Feb. 8, 
1932 – 
Apr. 18, 
2001 

J: Feb. 21, 
1932 – 
Jan 30, 
2006 

March 21, 1972 
(in wedding 
bands) 

Vondel Jerry Jarrell 
1932   2001 

  137 

Jollisant Fred 
Jollisant      
Father 

 Nov. 3, 
1907 

Nov. 5, 
1978 

Forever and ever 
Loving you.     
Larry, and 
Children 

   58 

Jollisant Fred Lee 
Jollisant 

 Jan. 2, 
1957 

Oct. 18, 
1997 

Loved always & 
forever 

   58 

Jones Martha 
Williams 
Jones 

 Sept 19, 
1890 

Dec. 23, 
1989 

    52 

Jones Paul 
Williams 

Laura 
Stevens 

PW: July 
24, 1917 – 
Jan 26, 
2002 

LS: Oct 
30, 1916 – 
Aug 30, 
1991 

  3rd name on hd st:  
Doris Stevens 

DS: Apr 22, 1921 – 
Jan 17, 2003 

53 

Jones Rufus 
Homer Jones 

 March 24, 
1923 

June 24, 
1961 

Texas/CPL 1379 
Base Unit AAF/   
World War II 

   52 

Keenright Linda Gail  Jan. 12, 
1952 

(still 
living) 

John 3:16    256 

Kendrick Eliza A. 
Kendrick 

 Nov. 23, 
1839  

Nov. 4, 
1921 

Mother    68 

Kendrick J. R. K.  Born Oct. 
28, 1860 

Died Apr. 
10, 1913 

    69 

Kendrick S. J. K.  Born Aug. 
17, 1852 

Died Oct. 
7, 1880 

 S. J. K.   17 
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Kendrick S. L. K  Born April 
20, 1868 

Died Aug 
25, 1897 

 S. L. K.   17 

Kendrick W. C. K.  Born Apr. 
1, 1868 

Died Nov. 
18, 1892 

 W. C. K.   18 

Kendrick William G 
Kendrick 

 Born Feb. 
2, 1826 

Died Sept. 
2, 1911 

Gone, but not 
forgotten 

WGK Masonic Emblem  68 

Kersh Marvin 
Emmitt 

Vivian 
Thompson 

ME: July 
28, 1924 – 
Nov. 14, 
1991 

VT: July 3, 
1927 – 
Dec. 28, 
2004 

Shorty and Vivian Marvin E. Kersh/  
US Navy/World 
War II/July 28 
1924   Nov 14 
1991 

  90 

Kersh Jimmy 
Marvin 

Vondah Kay 
(Parker) 

JM: Nov 
25, 1945  
(still living) 

VKP: Aug 
1, 1954 – 
Jan 23, 
2005 

    91 & 
226 

Kimich Johnnie F. 
Kimich 

 Dec. 29, 
1926 

Jan. 31, 
1985 

Daddy 
Until We Meet 
Again 

 Tec 5 US Army/World 
War II 

 95 

Kimich Particia H. 
Kimich 

 June 28, 
1930 

June 23, 
2002 

Mama    95 

Kimich Phillip J. 
Kimich 

 June 25, 
1954 

August 14, 
2001 

Farewell my 
blessed/Husband 
dear/We shared 
many years/of 
Laughter and 
tear/Although 
you have left 
us/in this 
domain/memories 
of your laughter 
will always 
remain. 

   98 
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Kimich Ronnie Dale 
Kimich 

 Nov. 11, 
1958 

April 1, 
1989 

Ever since the 
day we met,/I’ve 
known you were 
the one for 
me./No one else 
has ever made 
me feel as 
happy,/As 
content, as full of 
smiles as you 
do./Wherever I 
am, you are also, 
even if only 
in/Thought, and I 
know that if we 
hadn’t met,/ I’d 
still be looking for 
happiness./I’ll 
always love you.  

   97 

King Howard 
Monroe              
Father 

Mildred 
Maye   
Mother 

HM: Oct. 
10, 1894 – 
Nov. 22, 
1961 

MM: Jan. 
3, 1901 – 
July 3, 
1968 

    66 

Kirk Annie L. Kirk  5 – 4 – 
1919 

10 – 16 – 
1920 

    117 

Kirk Arvel L. Kirk, 
Jr. 

 April 14, 
1955  

Aug. 14, 
1979 

    102 

Kirk Baby Kirk  1 – 24 – 
1950 

     123 

Kirk Ben F. Cassie V. BF: Dec. 
23, 1885 – 
June 3, 
1967 

CV: May 
25, 1895 – 
Oct. 30, 
1975 

In Loving 
Memory 

   126 

Kirk Bertie M. Alvie R. BM: Jan. 
16, 1927 – 
June 7, 
2002 

AR: Feb. 
28, 1922 – 
Feb 21, 
2003 

May 9, 1941 (in 
wedding bands) 

   135 

Kirk Donald Gene 
Kirk 

 Born 
5/1936 

Died 
?/8/98? 

    101 
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Kirk Guy Willis 
Kirk 

 March 29 
1924 

July 1 
1951 

Texas/PFC 98 
General 
Hospital/World 
War II 

   118 

Kirk Irene Kirk  Jan 2, 
1937  

Jan 19, 
2009 

In Loving 
Memory 

   245 

Kirk James 
Raymond 
Kirk 

 Sep 14 
1917 

Dec 2 
1974 

S1 US Navy    152 

Kirk James 
Richard Kirk     
Father 

 Dec. 26, 
1890 

Mar. 28, 
1968 

    136 

Kirk Johnnie? 
Kirk 

       125 

Kirk Joice L Kirk  2  3  1939 2  2  1940     123 

Kirk L. D. Kirk Betty Kirk LD: 1934-
2002 

B: 1934- 
2007 

    234 

Kirk Mary 
Frances 

Buck MFK: Nov. 
30, 1945 – 
Sept. 9, 
2010 

BK: Nov. 
1, 1942 – 
(still 
living) 

  3rd name on stone:  
Mary Katherine 

MKK:  Aug. 21, 
1969 – (still living) 

251 

Kirk Mary 
Kathlean 
Kirk 

 (no birth 
date) 

Feb. 29, 
1968 

    135 

Kirk Paul Kirk  Born 7-23-
29 

Died 6-24-
04 

    127 

Kirk Pinkie Bonin  
Kirk 

 July 2, 
1916 

July 3, 
1960 

 Initials?   124 

Kirk Ralph  Aug. 26, 
1956 

 Infant son of 
Rev. & Mrs. J.H. 
Kirk 

   124 

Kirk Robert B. 
Kirk 

 Oct. 10, 
1921 

Oct. 10, 
1962 

In Loving 
Memories 

   125 

Kirk Roy Clifford 
Kirk 

 Jan 3 1914 Jan 28 
1978 

PVT US 
Army/World War 
II 

   126 

Kirk Vashti Kirk Otis R. Kirk VK: 1916 – 
1936 

ORK: Sept 
5, 1936 – 
Sept. 6, 
1936 

    117 

Kirk Willie David W: 1898 – 
1957 

D: 1933 – 
1955 

    136 
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Kurten Rudolph Nonie T. R: Apr. 12, 
1907 – 
Sept. 24, 
1988 

NT: May 
25, 1914 – 
June 24, 
1992 

    62 

Lambert Wamon C. Sharon WL: Au 14, 
1944 – 
(still living) 

SL:  Feb. 
6, 1947 – 
July 7, 
2009 

Married March 
11, 1966 

 Loving Parents of  
Kenneth, Carroll, 
Michael 

 248 

Kurten Rudolph G. 
Kurten, Jr. 

 May 28, 
1949 

May 28, 
1949 

    62 

Land Adell 
Hammock 
Land 

  Sept 18, 
1914 

Oct 11, 
2004 

    103 & 
228 

Langford   Dec. 9, 
1899 

 Infant Daughter 
of R.M. & Jennie 
Langford 

I. L.?   81 

Langford Jennie 
Eakens 

 July 8, 
1861 

Dec. 10, 
1899 

Wife of R. M. 
Langford 

J. E. L.   80 

Lewis Della 
Freeman 

Littleton 
Ray 

DF: July 9, 
1879 – 
Aug. 6, 
1964 

LR: May 
30, 1869 – 
Feb 1, 
1958 

    60 

Lewis Gerald 
Freeman 
Lewis, Sr 

 Nov. 14, 
1913 

Feb. 1, 
1995 

Dad    63 

Lewis John Arthur 
Lewis 

 Born Oct 
13, 1876 

Died Sept. 
10, 1931 

In memory of...   
Member of 
Saratoga Lodge 
No 914 

 Masonic Emblem  63 

Lewis Martha 
Charlotte 
Lewis 

 Mar. 19, 
1848 

Mar. 1, 
1935 

Mother Dear  Eastern Star Emblem  61 

Lewis Mary Jane 
Lewis 

 Jan. 8, 
1919 

Apr. 10, 
1999 

    60 

Lewis Thomas 
Boulware 
Lewis 

 April 18, 
1842 

Oct. 10, 
1916 

In Memory of...  
Ex-Confederate 
1861 – 1865.  
Born in Fairfield 
District, S. 
Carolina.  Died at 
Saratoga, Texas. 

   61 

Lewis Thomas Ray 
Lewis 

 Jan 12, 
1906 

Dec. 25, 
1968 

    59 
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Lightsey A.W.Lightsey 
Father 

Jerusha C. 
Lightsey 
Mother 

AWL: Aug. 
20, 1859 – 
July 1, 
1932 

JCL: July 
20, 1865 – 
Oct. 7, 
1929 

 J. C. L. 
A. W. L. 

  75 

Lightsey Minnie Ella 
Lightsey 

 1908  1909  M. E. L.   76 

Lightsey William E. 
Lightsey 

 Born May 
31, 1885 

Died Nov. 
25, 1903 

The golden gates 
were opened 
wide/A gentle 
voice said 
“Come”,/And 
angels from the 
other 
side/Welcomed 
our loved one 
home. 

W. E. L.   75 

Loftin Francis 
Asbury 

Ida McGinty FA: Jan. 
16, 1871 – 
Dec. 4, 
1940 

IM: June 
14, 1873 – 
Nov. 24, 
1940 

 DADDY 
MAMA 

  141 

Lowery Mary 
Frances 
Lowery 

 July 4, 
1922 

Dec  21, 
2005 

Your Loving 
Family 

   216 

Lugo Barbara 
Elliott Lugo 

     Temp Funeral Home 
Marker that we can 
no longer read 

 150 

Lyrock Charles A. Ella Free CA: Nov. 7, 
1870 – 
Apr. 1, 
1968 

EF: May 
28, 1898 – 
Apr. 2, 
1925 

    160 

Lyrock Connie E. 
Lyrock 

 July 6, 
1947 

Sept. 9, 
1978 

Wife    85 

Lyrock Evelyn O. Charles E. EO: June 
13, 1922 – 
June 23, 
2000 

CE: July 
27, 1920 – 
(still 
living) 

Married Sept. 9, 
1945 

 Masonic Emblem 
Eastern Star Emblem 

 79 

Lyrock Robert A. Annie E. RA: July 
28, 1892 – 
Sept. 3, 
1969 

AE: Sept. 
17, 1893 – 
June 8, 
1969 

 FATHER Masonic Emblem  86 
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Lyrock, Jr. Robert A. Lora L. RA: Aug. 
29, 1917 – 
Mar. 5, 
1975 

LL: Nov. 
25, 1919 – 
Oct 29, 
2008 

 Robert Lyrock, Jr/  
CPL US Army/Aug 
29 1917   Mar 5 
1975 

Masonic Emblem  86 

Markey Elizabeth 
Joseph 
Markey  
“Bettie” 

 May 15, 
1870 

May 7, 
1952 

R. I. P.    207 

Markey/Thorp Ben Joe 
Thorp 

Hattie 
Thorp 

BJT: Jan. 
29, 1875 – 
Nov. 27, 
1927 R.I.P. 

HT: 1881 - 
1962 

 B. J. T. (may mark 
actual grave of Ben 
Joe Thorp, or may 
be foot.) 

3rd name: Francis 
Marion Thorp – Jan. 
28, 1891 – Mar. 13, 
1928 R.I.P. 

(This is the west 
side of a lg 
monument.) 
THORP 

209 

Markey/Thorp J.B. Thorp, 
MD 

Robert H. 
Andrews 

JBT: Born 
Apr. 14, 
1814 – 
Died Nov. 
30, 1850 

RHA: Born 
May 20, 
1847 – 
Died Jan. 
30, 1859 

  (This is the north 
side of a lg 
monument.) 

(There is a small J. 
B. T. marker to the 
north of this lg 
monument.) 

208 & 
209 

Markey/Thorp Judith A. James O. JA: Born 
May 24, 
1857 – 
Died Sept. 
6, 1864 

JO: Born 
Aug. 8, 
1858 – 
Died Apr. 
4, 1866 

Children of J.K. & 
Mary Markey 

 (This is the south 
side of a lg 
monument.) 

 208 

Markey/Thorp Mary M. James K. 
Markey 

MM: July 
10, 1826 – 
Died Aug. 
28, 1907 

JKM: 1818 
– Died 
Oct. 17, 
1886 

MM: Wife of J.K. 
Markey. Born in 
Georgia 
JKM: Born at 
Reynoldstown, Co 
Louth, Ireland 

J. K. M. (This is the east side 
of a lg monument.) 
MARKEY 

 207 

Martin Frederick 
Martin 

 1948 1998     217 

Martin Loy William Lois Jane LW: Aug 
20, 1926 
(still living) 

LJ: July 
22, 1932 – 
Apr 4, 
2007 

Under Wedding 
Picture:  Love 
You Always 

 Masonic Emblem  226 

Massey Charlie 
Jasper 
Massey 

 Nov 5, 
1932 

Feb 4, 
1999 

 Charlie Jasper 
Massey JR  US 
Navy  Korea  Nov 5 
1932   Feb 4 1999 

Knights of Columbus 
Emblem 

 50 

Mathis John David 
Mathis 

 1967   2000     42 

Mattern Arla Kay 
Mattern 

 Apr. 12, 
1945 

Jan. 26, 
2002 

    130 
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Mattern Jessica 
Marie 
Mattern 

 Jan 8, 
1993 

June 17, 
2009 

Our Dancing 
Angel 

 Fr: Etched Picture of 
Jessica  

Bk: In Loving 
Memory of Jessica 
and a very long 
poem 

247 

Maxwell Arthur 
Wayne 
Maxwell 

 Feb 12, 
1949 

Dec 18, 
2005 

  Baseball Bat, Glove 
and Ball, Rod and 
Reel 

 242 

Maxwell Nelda Anita 
Maxwell 

 Nov. 14, 
1921 

Oct. 3, 
1997 

Where Angels Fly    199 

Mayer Edna Ann  Nov. 25, 
1931 

Nov. 18, 
1997 

Mom 
“She taught me 
to dance” 

 (No Last Name on 
Stone.) 

 137 

Maywald Albert S. 
Maywald 

 June 1. 
1896 

Oct 1. 
1899 

 A S M   1 

Maywald Amanda 
White 
Mother 

Frederick G.                
Father 

AW: 1856 
– 1920 

FG: 1833 - 
1915 

    8 

Maywald Bessie May 
Maywald 

 Born 1902 Died 2003 Daughter of 
William and M. 
Helen Denham 
Maywald             
Born Goliad, 
Texas 

 W.A.C. 1943 – 1946;   
1951- 1953 

 12 

Maywald C.A. 
Maywald 

Mrs. 
Ernestine C. 
Maywald 

CAM: Born 
Dec. 8, 
1844 – 
Died Nov. 
15, 1915 

ECM: Born 
July 31, 
1854 – 
Died Sept. 
2, 1913 

Every joy to us is 
dead, 
since/Father and 
Mother are not 
here. 

   212 

Maywald Charles H 
Maywald 

 Sept. 1. 
1892 

Jan. 1. 
1896 

    1 

Maywald Chas. Henry Anna Mary CH: 1845 - 
1929 

AM: 1852 
- 1941 

 Chas. Henry 
Maywald/Co. C  
Green’s/Texas Inf./ 
C.S.A. 

  2 

Maywald Clara E. Roy E. CE: 1912 – 
1995 

RE: 1908 
– 1981 

Mother......Father 
 
Married Dec. 20, 
1928 

   182 

Maywald F. Charlotta 
Maywald 

 Born Jan. 
4, 1808 

Died May 
26, 1884 

Daughter of B. 
Scholtz 

F. C. M.   206 

Maywald Gustave 
Fred 
Maywald 

 Aug. 16, 
1918 

Mar. 22, 
1984 

Have Faith in God 
 
Beloved Brother 

   180 
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Maywald Gustave 
Fred 
Maywald 

 Born June 
20, 1898 

Died May 
9, 1918 

Sleep and resting 
precious darling 

 Woodmen  181 

Maywald H. Aug. 
Maywald 

 Apr. 13, 
1810 

Dec. 3, 
1876 

Born in 
Stainsifen? 
Prussia...Came to 
America 1849. 
 
Aged 66Y, 7M, 
20D. 

H. A. M.   205 

Maywald Jasper Cloud 
Maywald 

 Mar. 18, 
1890 

Aug. 27, 
1954 
 

  Woodmen   3 

Maywald Julia 
Maywald 

 Born July 
26, 1875 

Died Oct. 
8, 1878 

Asleep in Jesus J. M.   206 

Maywald Little Rica  Born Feb. 
27, 1878 

Died Dec. 
12, 1882 

Sacred to the 
Memory of... 
Eldest Daughter 
of F.G. & Amanda 
Maywald 
 
A lamb of 
God/For of such 
is his kingdom of 
Heaven. 

R. M. (A few more words 
toward bottom that 
cannot be read.) 

 204 

Maywald Louis Allen 
Maywald 

Emma H. 
Maywald 

LAM: Born 
Dec. 27, 
1877 – 
Died May 
31, 1890 

EHM: Born 
Mar. 18, 
1884 – 
Died Oct. 
27, 1886 

Go and dwell with 
Him 
above,/Happy in 
the Saviour’s 
love. 

L. A. M. 
E. H. M. 

  211 

Maywald Mary Ann 
Maywald 

 Born Sept. 
24, 1858 

Died Apr. 
9, 1870 

In memory of our 
child 
 
Aged 11 years  6 
months  & 16 
days 

M. A. M.   205 

Maywald Minnie Pearl 
Maywald 

 Apr. 15, 
1888  

Jan. 16, 
1949 

MOTHER 
 
Gone to be an 
angel 

   181 

Maywald Robert 
Maywald 

 1866   1940 Brother 
“Cap” 

   9 
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Maywald Roy Edward 
Maywald Jr. 

 Dec. 24, 
1933 

Mar. 2, 
1936 

  The “headstone” is a 
marble/concrete? 
statue of a lamb with 
a bronze plaque with 
the info. on it. 

 182 

Maywald Walter 
Maywald 

 Feb. 1, 
1875  

Aug. 30, 
1951 

    2 

Maywald William  Martha 
Helen 

Wm – 
Sept. 12, 
1868 – 
Nov. 9, 
1928 

MH – Jan. 
16, 1874 – 
Dec. 14, 
1954 

  Wm: Born in 
Plantersville 

MH: Born in Goliad 9 

Maywald Willie 
McKinney 
Maywald 

 Sept. 8, 
1875 

Nov. 7, 
1939 

  Eastern Star Emblem  149 

McCleney Oris A. 
McCleney 

 Aug. 7, 
1923 

Dec 30, 
1983 

S Sgt US Air 
Force/World War 
II   Korea 
 
Beloved Husband 
and Father 

   100 

McCleney Roy A. 
McCleney 

 Born Oct. 
10, 1907 

Died Apr. 
7, 1955 

Our Daddy... 
 
But in our hearts 
he will never die 

   168 

McCleney Timothy Ben 
McCleney 

 Feb. 12, 
1961 

Feb. 14, 
1961 

    116 

McGill Douglas C. 
McGill 

 June 16, 
1925   

Jan. 22, 
2003 

Memories of you 
fill our hearts 
with laughter and 
love 

   33 

McGraw Mary 
Watson 
McGraw 

 Jan. 24, 
1925 

May 24, 
1990 

 MOMMA   176 

McKinney Birt R. 
McKinney 

 Nov. 11, 
1927 

Jan. 8, 
1928 

OUR DARLING    179 

McKinney Dan  Aug 11, 
1946 

(still 
living) 

  USMC ’65 – ’69 & 
Masonic Emblem 

Bk:  Where you are 
so once was I, 
where I am you too 
shall be 

240 



 28 

 

McKinney Minnie Ester 
Weaver 
McKinney 

 Feb. 1888 Mar. 1914     6 

McKinney Roy Dean Freida RD: Apr. 4, 
1908 – 
June 2, 
1975 

F: Mar. 
23, 1914 – 
June 12, 
1989 

  Masonic Emblem  94 

McKinney Roy Dean, Jr  
“Pop” 

Ora K. York  
“Kay” 

RD: Aug 
17, 1936 – 
Aug 15, 
2007 

OKY: Sept 
15, 1935  
(still 
living) 

  Wedding Bands: 
June 19, 1970 

Back: McKinney 
with a carved 
tractor 

230 

McLaughlin Faye Louise 
Cashion 
McLaughlin 

 Feb 12, 
1924 

Apr 28, 
2007 

    237 

Meachum Mary Amma 
Meachum 

Annette MA: Born 
Aug. 11, 
1881/Died 
Apr. 11, 
1882  

A: Born 
May 22, 
1857/Died 
Feb. 10, 
1882 

East Side: I will 
meet you in 
Heaven.  South 
Side: Mary 
Amma’s info and 
The Lord has 
received another 
Jewel. 

M. A. M. 
 
A. M. 

North Side: 
Annette/Wife of/P.G. 
Meachum/ (and 
dates) 

 187 

Melton H.C. Melton  May 20, 
1895 

June 4, 
1938 

Our Daddy and 
Husband At Rest. 

   116 

Minshew Edna 
Minshew 

 1934   2002     20 

Mirick Eva B. Mirick  1890 1925     122 

Mixon [Infant]  Born Oct. 
25, 1908 

Died Nov. 
23, 1909 

Dau. of E.W. & 
N.E. Mixon 
Sleep on sweet 
babe, and take in 
rest.  God called 
thee home.  He 
thought it best. 

W. M.   138 

Mixon Eli Mixon  Born Dec. 
5, 1884 

Died June 
12, 1911 

  Woodmen   138 

Mixon Joe Matilda J: 1850 – 
1916 

M: 1860 – 
1919 

    139 

Murphy Mary B. 
Murphy 

 Aug. 28, 
1903   

Oct. 8, 
1987 

Beloved wife and 
mother 

   89 

Murphy William J. 
Murphy 

 Sept. 2, 
1902  

Oct. 19, 
1976 

Beloved husband 
and father 

   89 
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Murray Doris Jane 
Murray 

 Feb. 18, 
1895 

Aug. 19, 
1963 

    162 

Myer Rosanna 
Myer 

  Died Feb. 
27, 1872 

Gone Home 
 
My Mother’s 
Grave 
 
Aged 69 years 

R. M.   200 

Myers Preston 
Robert, Sr. 

Thelma M. 
Williams 

PR: 
12/18/1913 
– 
6/16/1991 

12/4/1925 
– (still 
living) 

    128 

Neely George 
Willie Neely 

 Born Sept. 
22, 1860 

Died Nov. 
12, 1881 

For good of earth 
God called him 
home. 

   45    & 
143 

Neely Georgia Lora 
Neely 

 Born Feb. 
28, 1857? 

Died Jan. 
1, 1880? 

She died as she 
lived trusting in 
God. 

   44    & 
143 

Neely J. A. Neely   Apr. 30, 
1868 

Nov. 12, 
1938 

 FATHER Masonic Emblem Large Neely Hd 
stone marking 
Josephine and 
J.A.’s 2 indiv. 
stones. 

177 

Neely Josephine 
Tucker Neely 

 Jan. 2, 
1868  

Mar. 10, 
1945 

 MOTHER Eastern Star Emblem  177 

Neely Little Jimmie  Born Oct. 
26, 1878 

Died Dec. 
2, 1878 

Infant son of J.J. 
and C. B. Neely.   
Our little boy 
sleeps well here. 

   44    & 
144 

Neely Mary B. 
Neely 

 June 1, 
1906  

Aug. 15, 
1974 

 M. B. N.   178 

Neely Travis H. 
Neely 

Leona P. 
Neely 

THN: July 
28, 1897 – 
Oct. 4, 
1978 

LPN: Feb. 
5, 1906 – 
Jan. 29, 
2001 

  Masonic Emblem  99 

Nelson Dorothy M. 
Nelson 

 Aug. 10, 
1918 

(still 
living) 

Our Loving 
Mother 

   64 

Nesby Willie 
Maurice  
Dad 

Annie Mae 
(Polly)            
Mother 

WM: Feb. 
13, 1920 – 
Jan. 13, 
1980 

AM: May 
10, 1922 – 
Dec. 26, 
1998 

Married Mar. 30, 
1940 

Willie Maurice 
Nesby/S Sgt US 
Army/World War 
II/Feb 13 1920   
Jan 13 1980 

  97 
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Nickerson Leslie 
Carlyle 
Nickerson, 
Jr. 

 June 26, 
1955   

Nov. 5, 
1956 

Our Darling  Has a blk and wh pic 
of him holding a toy 
trumpet 

 87 

Noack Herbert J.  Agnes M. HJ: Feb. 
11, 1885 – 
March 16, 
1959 

AM: July 
14, 1889 
– Mar. 26, 
1980 

  Masonic Emblem  28 

O’Hagan Frederick 
Charles 
O’Hagan 

 Aug 29, 
1910 

June 10, 
1998 

Uncle Fred    51 

O’Hagan Lynn 
Woodward 
O’Hagan 

 Dec 4, 
1909 

July 13, 
1981 

Aunt Lynn    51 

ODonell Edward 
Gertie 
ODonell 

 Born Feb. 
17, 1894 

Died July 
12, 1900 

____ with ____ 
short years but 
given A fair bud 
to earth to 
blossom in 
heaven. 
 

E. G. O.   4 

Ogg Eliza P. Ogg  Born June 
9, 1843 

Died Jan. 
20, 1901 

She was a kind 
wife and a 
Christian mother 

   25 

Ogg Jas. Ogg  Born Aug. 
25, 1840 

Died July 
4, 1912 

Gone soldier of 
Debray Brigade 
From 1861 - 
1865 

J. O. (broken) He was a loyal 
Father and a true 
friend. 

 25 

Owen Mary E. 
Owen 

 1893 1951     74 

Peoples Francis A. 
Peoples 

 Born Nov. 
19, 1861 

Died Feb. 
23, 1905 

She was a kind 
and affectionate 
wife, A fond 
mother, and a 
friend to all. 

   70 

Peoples James I. 
Peoples 

 May 2, 
1856 

Feb. 12, 
1928 

Gone, but not 
forgotten 

J. I. P.   70 

Peoples/Peeples Jesse 
Churchill 

 1886 1932     233 

Peoples/Peeples Jesse Frank  1908 1939     233 

Peoples Mary B 
Peoples 

 1895 1901     71  & 
231 
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Peoples Fannie L.  1898 1901     71   & 
231 

Peoples Thomas E.  1881 1901     72  &  
232 

Peoples Tucker  1893 1917     73   & 
232 

Phalen Henry J. 
Phalen 

 Born Dec. 
29, 1834 

Died June 
17, 1880 

His many virtues 
form the/noblest 
monument in 
his/memory. 

   141 

Phalen James 
George 
Phalen 

 Born ? 
(broken) 

Died July 
1?, 1879? 

(There is an 
illegible verse 
below the death 
date.) 

   142 

Pillack Herbert Thelma 
Ruth 

H: Oct. 14, 
1933 – 
(still living) 

TR: Feb. 
1, 1938 – 
Mar. 26, 
1989 

    99 

Polk Rita F. Polk  Aug. 11, 
1922 

May 13, 
2000 

Beloved Wife and 
Mother 

 (Her name is Algerita 
Fleetwood Polk) 

 159 

Powell Ruby Gooch 
Powell 

 May 12, 
1920 

May 3, 
1994 

Our Mother 
Forever In Our 
Hearts 

   98 

Pugh Oleta C. 
Pugh 

 March 21, 
1915 

June 9, 
1994 

In God’s Care    145 

Quinn Willie T. 
Quinn 

George W. 
Quinn 

WT: Born 
Feb. 15, 
1874 - 
Died Oct. 
24, 1877  

GW: Born 
Nov. 2, 
1877 - 
Died Nov. 
5, 1880 

Sacred to the 
Memory of Our 
Babies.  Sons of 
William & Anna 
Quinn.  Suffer 
little children to 
come unto me 
and forbid them 
not for of such is 
the kingdom of 
heaven. 

G. W. Q. (broken)   35 

Reynolds Roland 
Hance 
Father 

Claudia 
Maye             
Mother 

RH: Dec. 
23, 1912 – 
July 20, 
1992 

CM: Oct. 
26, 1916 
– (still 
living) 

Married June 12, 
1936 

Roland Hance 
Reynolds/PVT US 
Army/World War 
II/  Dec 23, 1912   
July 20, 1992 

Masonic Emblem Eastern Star 
Emblem 

40 
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Richardson Jesse D. Stella V. JD: Nov. 
25, 1893 – 
Mar. 23, 
1973 

SV: May 
28, 1898 
– Mar. 22, 
1977 

  Masonic Emblem 
Eastern Star Emblem 

 140 

Roberts Russell T. 
Roberts 

 Oct 6 1920 Nov 3 
1974 

F1 US Navy    134 

Roberts Sadie Mae  Jan. 4, 
1919 

Jan. 20, 
1972 

    133 

Roland Ezekiel 
Roland 

 1859   1899     105 

Roland Sybil Anne 
Roland 

 1864  1919     105 

Rollin Tassie Zeak T: July 5, 
1901 – 
May 9, 
1975 

Z: Jan. 
10, 1889 
– Nov. 15, 
1985 

  (Has concrete slabs 
over graves) 

 88 

Rollo J.J. Rollo  Born Aug. 
11, 1843 

Died Sept. 
23, 1898 

Thy virtue and 
thy worth/Shall 
fond 
remembrance 
cheer/And ease 
the aching heart/ 
That drops the 
falling tear. 

 Masonic Emblem  6 

Ross Annie Lou 
Lyrock 

 Sept. 14, 
1922 

Jan. 20, 
1971 

 Beloved Mother   
Annie Lou Ross   
Sept. 14, 1922   
Jan. 20, 1971 

  78 

Sanders Clyde Annie W. C: Apr. 12, 
1894 – (no 
death 
date) 

AW: Feb. 
26, 1897 
– Dec. 15, 
1966 

    115 

Saunders Amanda 
Louise 
Saunders 

 Born July 
1, 1862 

Died Dec. 
1, 1902 

“S” at very top. 
 
Erected by 
(Woodmen 
Circle) 
 
Saunders (3rd 
piece down) 

A. L. S. There are thoughts 
that never 
perish/Bright 
unfading through 
long years/So thy 
memory we 
cherish,/Shrined in 
hope, embalmed in 
tears. 

(Probably our 
tallest single 
headstone – 
approx. 6 ft tall.) 

193 
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Schiro “Pete” 
Jermaine 
Schiro 

 June 15, 
1933 

Sept 15, 
1999 

    66 & 
241 

Schiro Nicholas J. Genevieve 
C. 

NJ: May 
12, 1905 – 
July 12, 
1973 

GC: Nov. 
6, 1912 – 
Jan. 27, 
2000 

    57 

Schiro Patricia Ann 
Schiro 

 Jan 24, 
1937 

Sept 28, 
1999 

Mother    65 & 
241 

Scurlock Billy R. Janie K. BR: Oct. 
20, 1933 – 
Aug. 2, 
1976 

JK: May 8, 
1939 – 
(still 
living) 

We will meet in 
God’s time 

   77 

Secrest Jimmy H, Sr  Nov 5, 
1944  

Dec 17, 
2005 

Beloved Husband 
and Father.  
You’ll Live in Our 
Hearts Forever.  
We Love You. 

   219 

Simmons Louise 
Simmons 

 Dec. 21, 
1924 

(still 
living) 

    253 

Simmons Sierra Kay 
Simmons 

 Dec 19, 
2004 

June 19, 
2009 

Our Dancing 
Angel 

 Fr: Etched picture of 
Sierra & cowboy 
boots and hat 

Bk:  In loving 
memory of Sierra 
and a very long 
poem 

247 

Sloan Adam Sloan  Died Mar. 
28, 1901 

 Aged 67 yrs   3 
mos & 5 days.  
Dearest beloved 
one we must lay 
thee,/In the 
peaceful grave’s 
embrace/But thy 
memory will be 
cherished,/Till 
we see thy 
heavenly face. 

A. S.   79 

Sloan James T. 
Sloan 

 Born Jan. 
25, 1885 

Died Sept. 
27, 1908 

Come Unto Me. 
He is not dead, 
but sleepeth. 

J. T. S.   80 

Sneed Alven W. Caroline N. AW: July 6, 
1906 – Apr. 
16, 1982 

CN: July 
7, 1915 – 
Oct. 14, 
2010 

    29 



 34 

 

Springer Emma Dean 
Springer 

 June 30, 
1851 

May 4, 
1920 

    174 

Springer Frank E. 
Springer 

 Born Oct. 
23, 1848 

Died Jan. 
29, 1911 

No pains, no 
grief,/ no 
anxious fear/Can 
reach our 
loved/one 
sleeping here. 

   173 

Springer George E. 
Springer 

 Born Oct. 
20, 1871 

Died Mar. 
13 (or 
18?), 
1912 

 G. E. S. Woodmen   172 

Springer Jno. F. 
Springer 

 Born Sept 
16, 1883 

Died Nov. 
6, 1911 

  Woodmen  174 

Springer Nezzie 
Mervyn 
Springer 

 Born Sept 
24, 1900 

Died Feb 
2, 1904 

Dearest loved 
one we have laid 
thee/In the 
peaceful grave’s 
embrace,/But thy 
memory shall be 
cherished/Till we 
see thy heavenly 
face. 

   171 

Stephenson B.A. 
Stephenson 

 Born Aug. 
28, 1860 

Died Oct. 
12, 1885 

Fare thee well;/ 
We hope to meet 
thee/by and by. 

(broken) – 2009: 
now on a slab 

  8 

Stephenson Carrie E. William F. CE: 1872 
(no death 
date) 

WF: 1878 
– 1948 

    12 

Stephenson Dan 
Stephenson, 
Sr. 

 Dec. 29, 
1918 

July 12, 
1994 

 Dan G. 
Stephenson, Sr/US 
Army/T SGT US 
Air Force/World 
War II   
Korea/Dec. 29, 
1918   July 12, 
1994 

Masonic Emblem  18 

Stephenson Dan 
Stephenson 

 1866   1937 We will meet 
again 

   7 

Stephenson Ella 
Stephenson 
Mother 

 Oct. 6, 
1857 

Mar. 9, 
1938 

    13 
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Stephenson George M.  Born Dec. 
31? 1875 

Died Oct. 
10, 1880 

Son of W.W. and 
E.F. Stephenson 

20090:  now on a 
slab 

(An illegible text at 
bottom) 

 14 

Stephenson Jack B., Sr Helen G. JB: Sept. 
25, 1886 – 
May 19, 
1965 

HG: Mar. 
18, 1894 
– Dec. 16, 
1966 

    15 

Stephenson Jack Baker 
Stephenson, 
Jr. 

 1916   1981 He Lives In the 
Hearts He Leaves 
Behind 

   15 

Stephenson James E. 
Stephenson 

 Mar. 25, 
1881 

May 13, 
1939 

    13 

Stephenson Mary Jane 
Stephenson 

 Jan. 22, 
1930 

May 2, 
1958 

    7 

Stephenson Shirley 
Christine 

W.G. 
“Salty” 

SC: Dec. 
24, 1937 – 
(still living) 

WG: Mar. 
31, 1925 
– May 17, 
1995 

Together Forever  
Married 39 years 

W. G. 
Stephenson/PFC   
US Army  World 
War II/Mar. 31, 
1925   May 17, 
1995 

  16 

Stephenson W.H. 
Stephenson 

 Born Dec. 
28, 1850 

Died Aug. 
18, 1887? 

Farewell (at top); 
At bottom:  _____ 
and left me _____ 
_____ _____ 
heart. 

   14 

Stocking Rev. Henry B. 
Stocking 

 Dec. 14, 
1849 

April 8, 
1882 

In Memory Of... 
Born in Harris Co. 
Tex.  Died in 
Grimes Co. Tex. 

 Masonic Emblem Gone before, I 
follow after/His 
wife./ Servant of 
God well done/Best 
from thy loved 
?/The battle 
fought?/...? 

128 

Stone Charles B. 
Stone 

 Oct. 28, 
1816 

July 4, 
1886 

Born in 
Charleston, S.C.  
Died in 
Plantersville, TX.   
Evenso Father for 
so it seemed good 
in thy sight. 

   73 
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Stutts Ben F. Nelda L. 
Carraway 

BS: Aug. 
11, 1937 – 
(still living) 

NS: Apr. 
25, 1945 
– (still 
living) 

Dad   Grandpa   
Mom   Grandma 

Photo of Nelda 
and Ben – 1994 

Wedding Bands – July 
5, 1963 

Back:  Children  
Trudy Louise 9-8-
1964   Ernest Roy 
6-11-1969   
Grandchildren   
Chandler L Holly – 
8-25-1995   Charlie 
Reid – 8-11-2002 

249 

Summit Christine 
Summit 

 1959   2004     67 

Swinney Robert David  Oct. 22 
1931 

Jul 25 
2008 

 SSGT US Air 
Force     Korea 

   

Taylor Thomas F. 
Taylor 

 1919   1981     150 

Terry Jessie Tilman 
Terry 

 1909   1975     27 

Theiss William Roy 
Theiss 

 1935 
June 10 

2002 
Mar 24 

SP 5 US ARMY  (Known as “Pee 
Wee”) 

 200 

Thompson Charlie 
Mitchell 
Father 

Hattie Mae  
Mother 

CM: Apr. 
15, 1899 – 
Nov. 6, 
1983 

HM: May 
6, 1907 – 
Mar. 30, 
2004 

Wed Mar. 17, 
1924 

   90 

Thompson Lillie 
Thompson 

 1904 1907     122 

Thorp Hal B. Thorp  Born June 
12, 1908 

Died May 
21, 1910 

R I P    202 

Thorp Henry R. 
Thorp Jr 

 Born Apr. 
8, 1880 

Died Aug. 
21, 1923 

R I P    203 

Thorp Mamie E. 
Thorp 

 Oct. 18, 
1884 

Apr. 1, 
1968 

    203 

Tonn Emil Tonn      We think his dates 
are 1882 – 1898 

 72 

Townsend Geo. W. 
Townsend 

 Born May 
22, 1811 

Died Dec. 
17, 1882 

    198 

Townsend James E. 
Townsend 

 Born Oct. 
17, 1849 

Died Dec. 
7, 1869 

Gone home. J. E. T.   198 
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Tucker T.J. Tucker Emma 
Tucker 

TJ: Nov. 
25, 1859 – 
Jan 20, 
1932 

ET: Feb. 
13, 1867 
– Dec. 19, 
1954 

(This is one of 2 
iron-fence 
enclosures in our 
cemetery.  It also 
has granite 
curbing around 
each grave.) 

T. J. T. 
E. L. T. 

“TUCKER” in metal on 
the gate.  

Crown w/2 crosses 
above “TJ.”  
Eastern Star 
Emblem above 
“ET.” 

151 

Turbin Eurilda W. 
Turbin 

 Aug. 8, 
1848 

Feb. 25, 
1937 

    120 

Turbin Nelson Turbin  May 11, 
1846 

Dec. 11, 
1879 

    121 

Turner Artice Goree 
Turner 

 Mar. 27, 
1912 

Aug. 24, 
1966 

 DADDY   23 

Turner Doris Lenora 
Turner 

 July 5, 
1936 

Feb.  26, 
1951 

Asleep in Jesus.    22 

Turner Ruby Viola 
Turner 

 Jan. 20, 
1914 

Mar. 23, 
1988 

    21 

Unknown Unknown 
Soldier 

       28 

Van Ostrand William, Sr Margaret W: June 
29, 1932 – 
Dec. 29, 
2003 

M: Dec. 
26, 1930 
– Aug. 30, 
2011 

  (William Melvin Van 
Ostrand on temp 
marker) 

 145 

Vickers D.E. Vickers  Born Dec. 
6, 1818  

Died Nov. 
18, 1892 

 D. E. V.   16 

Vickers SGT William 
Ray Vickers 

 Jan. 26, 
1842 

Oct. 17, 
1922 

CO E/6 REGT/   
TEXAS INF/CSA 

   21 

Violante Esma Violante  Born 1919 Died 1994 In Memory of…    69 

Walker Billie Thomas 
Walker 

 May 9, 
1926 

Nov. 18, 
1934 

 B. T. W.   120 

Walker George W. Nellie GW: Jan 
14, 1900 – 
July 5, 
1962 

N: July 4, 
1896 – 
Dec. 12, 
1980 

 N. W. Masonic Emblem  118 

Wallace Daniel 
Wallace 

 Dec. 12, 
1886 

Mar. 9, 
1961 

    131 

Wallace Dovie Wallace  Mar. 10, 
1889 

May 29, 
1949 

    131 
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Ward Carl Ray 
Ward 

 Jan. 17, 
1955 

Mar. 27, 
2002 

In loving memory 
of our Daddy, 
Son, Brother, 
Papa, and Friend.  
Forever loved. 

   64 

Ward Margaret L. 
Ward 

 Apr 1, 1932 Dec. 3, 
2005 

The Angels Took 
Her Home 

 A Loving Wife, 
Mother, Nanny, 
Sister, and Friend 

On Back:  We Love 
You Mom 
Dinah, Tony, Carl, 
Mitzi, Lona 

222 

Ward Walter H. 
Ward 

 Jan 24, 
1927 

Jan 9, 
2008 

In Loving Memory Tec 5 US Army 
World War II 

A Loving Husband, 
Father, Papo, 
Brother, and Friend 

 236 

Watson Elsie Ester 
Day Badger 
Watson 

 July 3, 
1922 

June 4, 
2006 

Beloved Mother    235 

Watson Elisha B. Loucille N. EB: Sept. 
21, 1894 – 
July 19, 
1973 

LN: Jan. 
28, 1900 
– Jan 2, 
1983 

 E. B. W. 
L. N. W. 

  176 

Weishuhn Edward F. 
Weishuhn        
Father 

Nancy A. 
Weishuhn   
Mother 

EF: 1881 – 
1950 

NA: 1876 
- 1941 

  Masonic Emblem  31 

Weishuhn Infant Son of 
Edward F. & 
Nancy A. 
Weishuhn 

 Born & Died 
Mar. 9, 
1912 

 God gave – He 
took – He will 
Restore.  He 
doeth all things 
well. 

(broken – cannot 
read) 

  30 

Williams     In memory of our 
darling boy?  son 
of A. & S.A. 
Williams who died 
on earth to bloom 
in heaven. 

   45 

Williams Alex Ada Alex: 1845 
– 1917 

Ada: 1864 
– 1931 

    46 

Williams Alex Alvin 
“Bert” 
Williams 

 Nov. 8, 
1899 

May 5, 
1995 

Husband of Eva 
Mac Williams 
He Kept the Faith 

   127 

Williams B.T. Mattie BT: Jan. 22, 
1864 – Dec. 
9, 1939 

M: July 
16, 1869 
– Dec 14, 
1934 

 B. T. W.   119 
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Williams Caleb E. Mollie E. CE: Jan. 24, 
1872 – June 
23, 1950 

ME: Jan. 
21, 1875 
– Apr., 2, 
1961 

  Masonic Emblem  175 

Williams Elizabeth Alexander E: Born 
Dec. 31, 
1873  -Died 
Nov. 10, 
1874 

A: Born 
Oct 20, 
1877 - 
Died Mar 
22, 1880 

Children of A. & 
S.A. Williams.  
Two little buds for 
earth to (sic) fair, 
Have gone to 
heaven to 
blossom there. 

   54 

Williams Lucille Miles Searcy 
Morris 

LM: Aug 19, 
1909 – Sept 
3, 1971 

SM: Aug 
11, 1894 
– Mar. 27 
- 1958 

    49 

Williams Nelson 
Thomas 
Williams 

 Sept. 15, 
1897 

Dec. 24, 
1959 

    119 

Williams Sallie A. 
Williams 

 Born Feb. 
28, 1849  

Died Feb. 
28, 1880 

In memory of my 
dear wife.   
Daughter of S.A. 
& J.L. Greene. 

 Asleep in Jesus 
Blesed (sic) sleep. 

 46 

Willingham Lois Lorene 
Willingham 

 Jun 17, 
1918 

Dec 3, 
2007 

Beloved mother, 
wife & 
grandmother 

   230 

Wimberly/Free Odis Rawls 
Wimberly 

Ara Evelene 
Sunday 
Free 
Wimberly 

ORW: May 
10, 1906 – 
May 3, 
1988 

AESFW: 
Aug. 24, 
1916 – 
Nov. 14, 
2001 

 O Rawls 
Wimberly/May 10 
1906/May 3 
1988/In Loving 
Memory 

3rd Name: James 
Madison Free – Mar. 
7, 1911 – Oct. 18, 
1949 

2nd Foot: James 
Madison 
Free/Texas/PFC 
217 AAA BN 
CAC/World War II/ 
March 7 1911  Oct 
18 1949 

161 

Winter Tommy 
Winter 

 May 11, 
1886 

Aug 17, 
1887 

_____ in heaven 
_____ sons 
_____ St Louis 

T. W. Son of AC and EB 
Winter 

2009: Now on a 
slab 

172 & 
218 & 
236 

Wise Annie T. Wise  1853 1939     191 

Wise Joseph L. 
Wise 

 Born Dec.9, 
1810 

Departed 
this life 
Aug. 13, 
1886 

The just shall live 
by faith 

 Sacred to the 
memory of (at top) 

2009:  now on a 
slab 

34 

Wise Lucy E. Wise  Died Sep. 
28, 1871? 

 Aged 50 Yrs  8 
Mos  16 Days 

L. E. W.   33 



 40 

 

Wise Mary A.   Born Mar. 
17, 1852 

Died Mar. 
2, 1887 

Gone Home 
 
Wife of Sherwood 
Wise 

M. A. W. South side: “Count 
life by virtues/these 
will last,/When life’s 
lame, foiled,/race is 
over,/And these 
when earth/ly joys 
are past,/Shall cheer 
us on a/brighter 
shore.” 

West side: Thou 
Shalt 
be/Secure,/Because 
there is/Hope 
 
North side: PER 
AUGUSTA AD 
AUGUSTA 

197 

Wise Sherwood 
Wise 

 Bronze & 
Granite 
Plaque  
(added Oct 
’05) – Born 
in MS 
December, 
1845 

Plaque:  
Died 
September 
23, 1936 

On Headstone: 
SGT./CO. B./3 
ARIZ. CAV./C.S.A. 
On plaque: 
Plantersville 
Resident 1854-
1936 

   190 & 
215 

Woods Kenneth W. 
Woods 

 Nov. 1, 
1960 

Nov. 3, 
1960 

God’s Little Angel BABY   22 

Woodward Ancil D.      an infant  47 

Woodward Claud B.      an infant  47 

Woodward George Eddie George Ed 1878 – 
1917 

1914 - 
1915 

  3rd name on 
headstone – Ada 
Williams 

AW: 1883 - 1964 48 

Woodward Olga Mae      infant  48 

Youngblood Arrelious W.   Born May 2 
– 1870? 

Died  Aug. 
9, 1880 

Son of E.J. and 
Frances 
Youngblood.     At 
rest with Jesus 

   30 

 


